the date of the annual general meeting. An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares to be issued as a result of the
exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds.

The maximum number of Shares to be issued under the General Mandate is 155,505,465
Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the Directors have not exercised the power to
allot and issue any new Shares pursuant to the General Mandate. The Conversion Shares
will utilize 150,441,175 Shares that are allowed to be allotted and issued under the General
Mandate, and the balance of 5,064,290 Shares will remain outstanding under the General
Mandate (approximately 3.26% thereof). The CB Subscription and the issue of Conversion
Shares are not subject to Shareholders’ approval.

– 10 –

Effect on Shareholding Structure

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and upon full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds are shown as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Great Metal Group Limited
 (“Great Metal”) (note 2) 50,690,000 6.52 50,690,000 5.46
Integrated Asset Management (Asia)
 Limited (“IAM”) (note 1) 140,356,657 18.05 140,356,657 15.13
Mountain Sky (note 4) 155,350,000 19.98 155,350,000 16.74
Ultra Asset International Ltd.
 (“Ultra Asset”) (note 3) 70,820,000 9.11 70,820,000 7.63

Sub-total 417,216,657 53.66 417,216,657 44.96

Public Shareholders

The Subscriber 0 0 150,441,175 16.21
Other public Shareholders 360,310,668 46.34 360,310,668 38.83

Sub-total 360,310,668 46.34 510,751,843 55.04

Total 777,527,325 100 927,968,500 100

Notes:

1. IAM is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yam Tak Cheung.

2. Great Metal is wholly and beneficially owned by China Railway Mongolia Investment LLC.

3. Ultra Asset is beneficially owned as to (i) 60% by Extra Right Group Limited which is wholly and
beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Tsung Chin, William and (ii) 40% by Mr. Zhang Wei. Ultra Asset holds
718,500,400 Preference Shares.

4. Mountain Sky is beneficially owned as to approximately 91.43% by Mountain Sky Resources Holdings
Limited (“Mountain Sky Holdings”). Mountain Sky Holdings is beneficially owned as to 40% by Mr. Chan